## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-1918**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO APPLY FOR THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL GRANT **PROGRAM**, FOR THE MIAMI LAKES **COMPREHENSIVE VISION ZERO SAFETY ACTION PLAN;** THE TOWN MANAGER TO AUTHORIZING EXPEND **BUDGETED FUNDS; PROVIDING THE TOWN MANAGER** WITH AUTHORITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, through the 2022, Bi-Partisan Congressional Infrastructure Bill, Congress created the Safe Streets and Roads for All, to assist local governments with the planning and implementation of safety action plans to mitigate roadway fatalities through a grant program provided through the U.S. Department of Transportation (the "Grant"); and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to apply for the Grant in order to provide funding for contractual services to develop the Miami Lakes Comprehensive Vision Zero Safety Action Plan, which will provide a methodical approach to the implementation of countermeasures and policies aimed at reducing, and ultimately eliminating fatalities and serious injuries for all users of the Town (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, in order to fund the plan, the Town will seek Grant dollars in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$380,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Town will be required to contribute local matching dollars equal to twenty percent (20%) of the grant value or Seventy Six Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$76,000.00); and

3

WHEREAS, the Town Manager has identified local matching dollars from Fiscal Year 2024, People Transportation Trust funds; and

WHEREAS, the Town Manager believes the Grant will serve the best interests of the Town.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization for Town Manager to Apply for Grant. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Manager and or his delegate to apply for the U.S. Department of Transportation, Fiscal Year 2023, Safe Streets and Roads for All Grant Program, to fund the Miami Lakes Comprehensive Vision Zero Safety Action Plan (the "Grant"), and if awarded, authorizes the Manager to execute any agreement, amendment, addendum, or other document necessary to accept grant funding in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$380,000).

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization of Fund Expenditure.</u> The Town Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds in an amount not to exceed 20% of the Grant funding, or Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars (\$76,000.00), and to implement the terms and conditions of the Grant.

Section 4. Execution of the Contract. The Town Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement, and any amendments, with the U.S. Department of Transportation on behalf of the Town.

Page **3** of **4** Resolution No.23-1918

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

## This section left intentionally in blank

\_

Passed and adopted this 15th day of June 2023.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Dieguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Garcia and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Carlos O. Alvarez	Absent
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	Absent
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	No

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest: Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella Gastesi, Lopez, and Mestre, PLLC DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY